

**WEST VIRGINIA  
INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS  
CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA**

ICA EFiled: Aug 30 2023  
03:38PM EDT  
Transaction ID 70754874

**KRISTY D. WINLAND,**

Claimant Below, Petitioner,

v.

**CAMDEN-CLARK MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,**

Employer Below, Respondents,

and

**WORKFORCE WEST VIRGINIA,**

Respondent Below, Respondent.

**DOCKET NO. 23-ICA-199**  
B.O.R. Case No. R-2023-0245  
(Workforce WV Board of Review)

---

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF**

---

ANTHONY BRUNICARDI (WVSB #13593)  
WALT AUVIL (WVSB #190)  
KIRK AUVIL (WVSB #12953)  
*Counsel for Claimant Below/Petitioner*

The Employment Law Center, PLLC  
1208 Market Street  
Parkersburg, WV 26101  
(304) 485-3058

## Table of Contents

<b>I.</b>	<b>Assignment of Error</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>Statement of the Case</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>Summary of the Argument</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>Argument</b>	<b>6</b>
	<b>A. The Decision of the Workforce West Virginia Board of Review is not supported by the facts and testimony available to the Board of Review at the time of its Decision.</b>	<b>6</b>
	<b>B. The Board of Review mischaracterizes the facts surrounding the issue of why Petitioner did not submit to a follow-up drug screen after her failed test.</b>	<b>7</b>
	<b>C. The Board of Review makes no mention of the disputed text message that initiated the drug screen and ultimately led to Petitioner’s termination.</b>	<b>8</b>
	<b>D. The Board of Review incorrectly characterized Petitioner’s explanation of the presence of fentanyl in her drug-screen.</b>	<b>9</b>
	<b>E. The Board of Review wrongly expands upon the meaning of West Virginia Code §21A-6-3(2).</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>VI.</b>	<b>Conclusion</b>	<b>12</b>

## ***Table of Authorities***

W. Va. Code § 21A-6-3(2)

W. Va. Code § 21A-6-3

W. Va. Code § 21A-6-1

**BEFORE THE WEST VIRGINIA INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS**

**KRISTY D. WINLAND,**  
Claimant Below, Petitioner,

v.

**Case No.: 23-ICA-199**
